
Wirral Schools Forum
Date: Tuesday, 30 June 2020
Time: 4.00 p.m.

Venue: TEAMS virtual Meeting

Contact Officer: Sue Ashley
Tel: 0151 666 4579
e-mail: SueAshley@wirral.gov.uk
Website: http://www.wirral.gov.uk

AGENDA
1. MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 15TH JANUARY 2020 

(Pages 1 - 8)

2. MATTERS ARISING 

3. EARLY YEARS UPDATE (Pages 9 - 14)

4. HIGH NEEDS - CLARE MOUNT SCHOOL PLACES (Pages 15 - 16)

5. HIGH NEEDS - FOXFIELD PLACES (Pages 17 - 20)

6. SCHOOLS BUDGET OUTTURN 2019-20 (Pages 21 - 28)

7. SCHOOL BUDGET 2020-21 UPDATE (Pages 29 - 32)

8. GROWTH AND FALLING ROLLS FUND 2020-21 (Pages 33 - 36)

9. SCHOOL BALANCES AS AT 31ST MARCH 2020 AND DEFICIT 
BUDGETS (Pages 37 - 38)

10. SCHOOLS FORUM REGULATION UPDATE (Pages 39 - 40)

For Information only.  This document changes the Schools Forum 
Regulations to allow virtual meetings until March 2021.

11. WORKPLAN (Pages 41 - 42)

12. ANY OTHER BUSINESS 

Public Document Pack





WIRRAL SCHOOLS’ FORUM

15th January 2020

MINUTES

Present: Adrian Whiteley (Chair)

Schools Group
L Ayling R Mahoney
M Bellamy E Morris
R Bridges M Morris
J Bush E Neal
L Davidson Cllr Norbury
C Fenna (Deputy T Taylor
M Forber J Weise
H Johnson R Wood
  
Non-Schools Group
S Bennett E Longbone
S Davies S Ralph
G Edwards A Ryecroft

In Attendance:
S Allen T Ghosh
Y Allen S Talbot
S Ashley A Turnbull
K Frost

Apologies:
K Brown T Kelly
G Fraser N Lightwing
N Prance D Spencer

1. Minutes from the Meeting held on 6th November 2019
The minutes from the meeting were accepted as a true record. 

2. Matters Arising
There was a matter arising on the School Funding Consultation.  An additional 
report has been added to propose an increase to the MFG for 2020-21 budget.  

Page 1

Agenda Item 1



The final DSG is £2m more than previously indicated and initial workings show 
that the budget can be set with a +.5% and no capping which leaves excess 
funding of over £1m to create the falling rolls/growth fund. The report recommends 
that the MFG is increased to the maximum allowed of +1.84% to direct more to 
more funding to schools.  This will still leave £0.5m in a falling rolls/growth fund 
without a gains cap being required.
  
The views of the Forum was that there is no significant growth or falling rolls 
presently, so the falling rolls/growth fund would be manageable at the lower rate. 
Forum supports the model of the +1.84% MFG.
There were no other matters arising.

3. MEAS Update
Anna Turnbull updated Forum on recent changes to the Minority Ethnic 
Achievement Service (MEAS) and future plans for the service.  
The main income for the service comes from Schools purchasing the SLA.
More than 70 languages are spoken within Wirral schools, with an increase 
Arabic but a reduction in Polish speakers.

The 24 Schools of Sanctuary within Wirral are:-
Barnston Primary
Clare Mount Secondary Specialist Sports College
Hayfield Primary
Hillside Primary
Prenton Primary
St Anselm’s college
St Joseph’s Upton
Thingwall Primary 
Egremont Primary
Holy Cross primary
Mersey Primary
Our Lady of Pity Primary
Well Lane Primary
Bedford Drive Primary
Holy Spirit Catholic & CE Primary
Lingham Primary
Riverside Primary
Sacred Heart Primary
St Joseph’s Wallasey
West Kirby Primary
Liscard Primary School
Park Primary School
St Anne’s Catholic Primary School
St John’s Infant Primary School

Page 2



Forum was interested to know the position of refugees within Wirral, what the 
Authority’s plans are in terms of resettlement programmes, and the potential 
impact on schools. Housing Services will report to the next Schools Forum 
meeting to give an overview briefing on the service, the resettlement programme 
and it’s potential impact

Resolved
Forum noted the report.

4. Early Years Update
Carol Fenlon updated Forum on the Early Years Working Group discussion and 
the consultation on the quality supplement.  

Although the uptake in all areas of early years is above national levels it can 
fluctuate between terms. The Extended offer h
[...]
SG 
costs for General Duties of £71,760.   

8. Budget Monitoring 2019-20 Quarter 3
Shaun Allen advised the Forum on the expected position and variations with 
regard to the Schools Budget in the current financial year, particularly an in-year 
overspend of £1.23m mainly within the high needs budget.  
One school converted to academy at the beginning of the financial year which 
resulted in a further reduction of the DSG (and corresponding reduction in 
spend).
The previous year’s commitment has been overstated in respect of Independent 
special schools by £195k, which has led to a one-off saving. Unpaid 
commitments from 2018-19 are still being investigated with a potential for the 
projected costs to reduce further.

Resolved
Forum noted the report 

9. Update on School Balances and Deficit Position
Sue Ashley updated Forum on the balances and future projections at period 6 
monitoring.  The projections for future years show a large decrease in overall 
balances, but it is noted that the projections are based current year budget and 
do not include any increased grant in the 2020-21 formula budget and the 
additional grant for TPG and TPECG.  However, some schools will gain more 
than others so it is important that schools where in-year deficits are still large in 
2020-21 schools do not assume that the extra funding will sort out the budget 
issues, many schools will still need to manage their budgets with savings going 
forward.  

Resolved
Forum noted the report 

10.Workplan
The workplan was provided for information.

It was agreed that the current timing of Schools Forum meetings – 18:00 – 20:00 
on a Wednesday are not suitable and regularly restrict attendance. The dates of 
the remaining meetings for the 2019-20 academic year have therefore been 
changed to the following: 

Tuesday 12th May 2020 

Page 7



Tuesday 30th June 2020

The times of the meetings have been changed to start at the earlier time of 4pm 
for future meetings.
These meetings will be held in Council Chamber at Wallasey Town Hall 

11.Any Other Business
There was no other business.

 

Page 8



WIRRAL COUNCIL
SCHOOLS FORUM  30th June 2020
REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR OF CHILDREN’S SERVICES
EARLY YEARS WORKING GROUP UPDATE 

1.0  EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

The purpose of this report is to update the School Forum on the Early Years 
operations across the Summer Term, with a particular focus on the response to 
COVID19.

2.0 RESPONSE TO COVID19

2.1. Universal 15/30 hours – 2, 3 + 4 early years free entitlements (EYFE) 
funding arrangements re COVID-19;
On 17 March 2020, the Chancellor confirmed the government would continue to pay 
for free early years entitlement places for 2, 3 and 4 year olds even if settings were 
closed on the advice of the government, or children were not able to attend due to 
coronavirus (COVID-19).  That Local Authorities were to continue early entitlements 
funding for all childminders, nurseries and schools.

Wirral’s response: all funded payments for 2, 3 + 4-year free entitlements 
continued.  There was a re-scheduling of summer term payments; estimates were 
paid out approx. one month earlier than anticipated.  Ahead of the Department for 
Education (DfE) guidance on summer “headcount” arrangements Wirral took the 
decision to open the returns to the Private and Voluntary Sector, to again ensure 
actuals could be made in good time.  This was actioned through existing early years 
portal, with schools taking a different approach due to different reporting system.  A 
roll over of Spring term on roll data took place with a manual apportionment, for any 
new starters to schools’ post Easter Break. 

2.2.  Double funding

At the onset of “lockdown”, when early years settings were asked to remain open for 
vulnerable and keyworker children only, resulting in a number of settings closing due 
to low number or COVID19 issues, it was identified that some children would need to 
be placed elsewhere.  

Wirral’s response;  where a child’s prim
[...]
needs funding. There are concerns that unless additional 
funding is made available, the local authority will continue to find it challenging to 
be able to meet statutory duties to support children and young people with Special 
Educational Needs and Disabilities and Inclusion.

2.7 The school budget has carried forward a surplus balance. 

3.0 RECOMMENDATIONS

3.1 Agree an increase in places for Clare Mount Specialist Sports College from 
September 2020 from 216 places to 226 places, i.e. ten additional places

3.2 Agree 226 Clare Mount Specialist Sports College places receive a base level 
funding of £10,000 per place from September 2020 + Banding per pupil

3.3 That the additional ten funded places be included in the deadline for the high 
needs place change notification process in November 2020.

Tarun Ghosh 
Head of Special Educational Needs and Disabilities & Inclusion 

Paul Boyce 
Director for Children, Families and Education

Page 16



WIRRAL COUNCIL

SCHOOLS FORUM – 30 June 2020

REPORT OF THE CORPORATE DIRECTOR FOR CHILDREN, FAMILIES 

AND EDUCATION

Title Foxfield School Change to Place Funding (increase +6)

1.0 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

1.1 The Schools Forum is being asked to agree an increase in place funding for Foxfield 
School from September 2020. An increase from 141 places (on roll as at 06.03.20) 
to 147 places (from 01.09.2020). This will require all 147 places from the High 
Needs Funding Block of the Designated Schools Grant to be funded at £10,000 per 
place + Banding per place.  

1.2 In January 2020 it was brought to the attention of the local authority that the 
Governors of Foxfield School (secondary special) were amenable to discussions 
around increasing places at the school. These types of discussions had previously 
been undertaken over several years between the local authority and school.

1.3 The main difference this time appears to be the (a) increase in numbers of children 
and young people (C&YP) requiring specialist educational prov
[...]
le at Foxfield School.

Page 18



High Needs Places

2.8 Places in specialist provision within Local Authority areas continue to be determined 
by each local authority in consultation with schools and providers. There is flexibility 
to make adjustments so that places more broadly reflect take up by pupils. In January 
2019 it was reported to Schools Forum that additional complex learning difficulties 
(CLD) places will be required from September 2020, although the number required 
at that time was unknown. For 2020-21 an amount equivalent to 40 places has been 
set aside for this purpose.

3.0 RECOMMENDATIONS

3.1 Agree an increase in funded places for Foxfield School from September 2020 
from 141 places to 147 places, i.e. six additional places

3.2 Agree 147 Foxfield School places receive a base level funding of £10,000 per 
place from September 2020 + Banding per pupil

3.3 That the additional six funded places be included in the deadline for the high 
needs place change notification process in November 2020.

Tarun Ghosh 
Head of Special Educational Needs and Disabilities & Inclusion 

Paul Boyce
Director for Children, Families and Education

Page 19



This page is intentionally left blank



WIRRAL COUNCIL

SCHOOLS FORUM – 30th June 2020

REPORT OF THE CORPORATE DIRECTOR FOR CHILDREN’S SERVICES

SCHOOLS BUDGET OUTTURN REPORT 2019/20

1.0 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

1.1 The purpose of this report is to outline the year end position for the 2019/20 Schools’ 
Budget. At this time, the accounts are provisional and subject to audit. 

1.2 Overall the schools’ budget has overspent by £1,264,497 which is mainly due to 
pressure in the High Needs Block. The overspend is the cumulative closing position 
and thus reflects the position after use of the opening balance in the DSG reserve. 
There has been no impact on the 2019/20 budget from Covid-19 as the additional 
costs and funding have occurred in 2020/21.

1.3 The table attached at appendix 1 compares the detailed Schools
[...]
on will not be adjusted. 

EFSA have stated that they expect authorities to spend any additional funding over 
and above DAF actually paid out in 2019-20 on services in line with the principles 
and aims of DAF. It is therefore proposed that the £63.9k unspent DAF funding is  
spent on further initiatives to support the purpose of DAF, such as training, 
equipment etc., in addition to the total £114.3k surplus from 2017-18 and 2018-19. 

4.5 Early Years Central Budget - £84.9k underspend
The underspend is due to staff vacancies that occurred during the year. Further 
analysis is to be undertaken to determine if the vacancies will continue into 2020-
21.

5.0 HIGH NEEDS BLOCK

5.1 Bases - £108.8k underspend
Adjustments have been made following the conversions to Academy status during 
the year for Bebington High School and this has resulted in an underspend of 
£108.8k. The reduced spend through the delegated budget is offset by a reduction 
in the Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG) income. 

5.2 Special Education Needs Statements (excluding Early Years) - £394.9k 
overspend
Pressure on this budget continues with an overspend of £394.4k despite an 
increase in the budget from 2018-19. There has been an increase in awards and 
the number of out of area children for Primary Schools and this has generated an 
overspend of £518.2k. This includes £14,500 committed for a nurture group at Rock 
Ferry Primary and £60k committed for a group PFA at Egremont Primary. 

There was an underspend of £128.7k for Secondary Schools. The underspend is 
due to actual awards being less than expected.

5.3 Special Education Needs Top Ups - £1.439m overspend
The overall position on the High Needs Block was an overspend of £1.439m which 
is summarised as follows:

Budget Spend Variance
    £ £ £

Top Ups for Maintained Special Schools 7,708,600 8,113,933 (405,333)
Top Ups for Resourced provision 1,038,200 1,067,641 (29,441)
Alternative provision 434,900 949,984 (515,084)
FE and 6TH Form Top Ups 
[...]
 may not need to be formally submitted to the EFSA, a 
plan must be developed and put in place to recover the deficit and thus is 
currently in the planning stages. The base budget estimate presented to Schools 
Forum in January 2020 identified an underspend of 644k for 2020-21. Whilst this 
will go some way to off-setting the deficit if it is achieved, there will still be a 
shortfall of £620k at the end of 2020-21.

6.3 Whilst the overall DSG reserve to be carried forward to 2020/21 is in deficit by 
£1.264m, this includes a cumulative surplus of £178.2k in respect of the Early 
Years Disability Access Fund.

6.4 Since the 2019-20 financial year closed to transactions, further charges for 
2019/20 of £67.2k have been identified for Early Years activity which will be paid 
in 2020/21. To avoid pressure on the 2020/21 budget, it is proposed that £67.2k of 
the 2020/21 DSG reserve be ring-fenced to meet these costs.

7.0 CONCLUSION

7.1 The overspend recorded for 2019/20 has resulted in an overall DSG reserve deficit 
of £1.264m at 31 March 2020.

8.0 RECOMMENDATIONS

8.1 That the Forum notes the report and the financial position of the Schools Budget 
for 2019/20.

8.2 That £245,305 of DSG for 2020-21 be ring-fenced as follows:

Page 26



Disability Access Fund underspend £178,140
Early Years late charges for 2019-20 £  67,165

8.3 That the High Needs working group meets with the Head of Service for SEND and 
Inclusion and Finance Business Support colleagues to discuss the Councils’ deficit 
recovery plan.

Paul Boyce

Corporate Director for Children Services

Page 27



Appendix 1 – Budget Variations 2019-20  Budget Spend Variation
2019-20 2019-20 2019-20

Individual Schools Budget £ £ £
Primary Schools 85,814,000 85,814,000 0
Secondary Schools 23,481,600 17,842,477 5,639,123
Special Schools 10,328,600 10,328,600 0
Wirral Hospitals School 1,354,300 1,354,300 0
Bases 1,108,000 999,187 108,813
Early Years Funding 20,203,500 19,784,347 419,153
Individual Schools Budg
[...]
es, and providers and reflects the following 
views and formula proposals agreed at the January 2020 meeting:
 Adoption of the formula factors rates of the National Funding Formula
 A Minimum Funding Guarantee of 1.84% for Wirral mainstream schools
 The continuing Contributions to Combined Budgets should be £700,500
 The surplus High Needs funding of £643,900 is transferred to the DSG reserve

The Schools Budget for 2020-21 was agreed by Cabinet at its meeting on 17th 
February 2020 and by Council at its meeting of 2nd March 2020.

2.2 DSG Reserve

Whilst the 2020-21 budget reflects an in-year surplus of £643,900 to contribute to 
the High Needs deficit, the actual deficit brought forward at 31 March 2020 is 
£1,264,497. This means that the DSG reserve is expected to be in deficit by around 
£0.6m at the end of 2020-21. 

3.0 BUDGET CHANGES

3.1   The budget for costs delegated to / de-delegated from schools has now been
re-allocated. The table attached in appendix 1 compares the original 2020-21 with 
the budget following this change.

3.2 Further changes

The adjustment to reflect the Academy recoupment is in progress. Once this has 
been completed, the £466k Growth Fund will be released into the DSG grant income 
budget and is available for distribution subject to the terms and conditions of its 
usage. Conditions for use of the Growth Fund are to be discussed elsewhere on the 
agenda. 

Page 29

Agenda Item 7



4.0 RECOMMENDATIONS

4.1 That the Schools Forum note this report.

Paul Boyce
Corporate Director for Children Services

Page 30



Appendix 1 - Schools Budget 2020-21 2020-21 
Budget 
2020-21

2020-21
 Budget

  (January 2020)
Individual Schools Budget £ £
Primary 105,710,300 107,149,400
Secondary 104,530,400 104,962,600
Special 11,368,300 11,440,000
Wirral Hospital Schools 1,354,300 1,359,100
SEN Bases 1,672,000 1,672,000
Alternative Provision 0 0
6th Form / Further Education 1,344,000 1,140,000
Early Years 21,511,800 21,511,800
Individual Schools Budge
[...]
wth fund and receive regular 
updates on the use of the funding.

3.4 Criteria for allocating growth funds should contain clear objective trigger points for 
qualification, and a clear formula for calculating allocations with these criteria 
applying to all schools on the same basis. 

3.5 Methodologies for distributing funding could include:
 a lump sum payment with clear parameters for calculation.
 a per-pupil rate (usually based on AWPU and reflecting the proportion of 

the year which is not funded within the school’s budget share).
 a per-pupil rate, with a maximum ceiling.

3.6 Where growth funding is payable to academies the local authority should fund the 
increase for the period from the additional September intake through until the 
following August.

3.7 Local authorities should report any unspent growth funding remaining at the year-
end to the Schools Forum. Funding may be carried forward to the following 
funding period, as with any other centrally retained budget, and local authorities 
can choose to use it specifically for growth. Any overspent growth funding will 
form part of the overall DSG surplus or deficit balance.

3.8 The proposed criteria for Wirral’s 2020-21 Growth Fund is as follows:

- Mainstream schools and academies can access the fund.
- pupil numbers grow as a result of basic need to above 6.5% of the budgeted 
numbers between the budget setting period and October census.
- growth funding will be equivalent to the Basic Entitlement factor (AWPU) only for 
the additional pupils (i.e. over the 6.5%).
- funding is for the remainder of their relevant funding period (pro rata).

3.9 These criteria have been submitted to the Department for Education (DfE) as 
provisional criteria along with school budgets for 2020-21.

4.0 FALLING ROLLS FUND - £233,000

4.1 Schools funding regulations state that Local authorities may set aside schools 
block funding to create a small fund to support good schools with falling rolls, 
where local planning data shows that the surplus places will be needed within the 
next three financial years. 

Page 34



4.2 The Schools Forum should agree both the value of the fund and the criteria for 
allocation, and the local authority should regularly update the Schools Forum on 
the use of the funding. As with the growth fund, the falling rolls fund is also within 
the NFF schools block.

4.3 Criteria for allocating falling rolls funding should contain clear objective trigger 
points for qualification, and a clear formula for calculating allocations. Differences 
in allocation methodology are permitted between phases.

4.4 Methodologies for distributing funding could include: 
 a rate per vacant place, up to a specified maximum number of places 

(place value likely to be based on AWPU)
 a lump sum payment with clear parameters for calculation.

4.5 Where falling rolls funding is payable to academies, the local authority should fund 
the increase for the period from the additional September intake through until the 
following August.

4.6 Local authorities should report any falling rolls funds remaining at the end of the 
financial year to the Schools Forum. Funding may be carried forward to the 
following funding period, as with any other centrally retained budget, and local 
authorities can choose to use it specifically for falling rolls.

4.7 The proposed criteria for Wirral’s 2020-21 Falling Rolls Fund is as follows:

- the fund is accessible to ‘Good’ or ‘Outstanding’ mainstream schools and 
academies.
 - the Number On Roll (NOR) is less than 80% of its Published Admission Number 
(PAN);
 - planning data shows surplus places will be required within 3 years.
 - falling rolls funding will be equivalent to the basic entitlement factor (AWPU) 
only over the 6.5% threshold
 - e.g. if drop by 8%, would receive basic entitlement for 1.5% of its previous 
intake for the relevant funding period.  

4.8 These criteria have been submitted to the Department for Education (DfE) as 
provisional criteria along with school budgets for 2020-21.

5.0 RECOMMENDATIONS

5.1 That the Forum notes the report.

5.2 Schools Forum agrees the criteria for the 2020-21 Growth Fund as outlined in 
paragraph 3.8.

5.3 Schools Forum agrees the criteria for the 2020-21 Falling Rolls Fund as outlined 
in paragraph 4.7.

Paul Boyce
Corporate Director for Children Services

Page 35



This page is intentionally left blank



WIRRAL COUNCIL

WIRRAL SCHOOLS FORUM   30th June 2020

REPORT OF THE CORPORATE DIRECTOR FOR CHILDREN’S SERVICES

Delegated School Balances as at 31st March 2020 Indicative Balances for 2020-21 and 
2021-22
_____________________________________________________________________

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
This report advises the Forum of the level of school balances as at 31st March 2020, 
together with an indication of balances for the financial years 2020-21 and 2021-22.  

1. School Balances

School balances at 31st March 2020 are £7.9m.   This is a reduction of just under 
£750k from the previous year after one academy conversion during 2019-20 has 
been excluded from the balances.  

School Phase 
(no of schools)

31.3.2019 
Balances

31.3.2020
Balances Difference Change

Nursery                      (3) 188,833 340,638 151,805 Increase
Primary                    (78) 7,004,918 6,428,693 -576,225 Reduction
Secondary                 (4) -232,118 -352,809 -120,691 Reduction
Special                     (11) 1,711,265 1,506,892 -204,373 Reduction
Total                        (96) £8,672,898 7,923,414 -749,484 Reduction
Academy Conversions (1) 216,914
Total £8,889,812

The average school balance for a primary is £82,419 compared to £89,806 in 2018-
19.  The overall secondary school balance continues to be in a deficit position, with 
2 out of 4 in deficit and working through agreed licenced deficits plans.  One 
secondary school moved back into credit during the year.

There was one secondary school academy conversion in 2019-20.

Deficit Budgets
There are 21 sc
[...]
 Forum 
Membership      

Working 
Groups

School Formula
High Needs
Early Years

School Formula
High Needs 
Early Years

School Formula  
High Needs 
Early Years 

School Formula 
High Needs   
Early Years   

Other Forum Membership  
High needs funding & 
places 
Home Tuition Update
Sensory Support 
Service Update    
High Needs Funding 
arrangements  
Alternative Provision 
School Admissions 

De-delegated services
 Contingency
 Special Staff Costs
 Library Service 
 Insurance
Energy update Wirral

MEAs Update Edsential Business Plan 
High Needs Funding 
arrangements  
Home Tuition Update
Sensory Support 
Service Update    

Traded Services Update 
LACES /LAC PP     TL
Growth Fund  - Update 
on allocations      

P
age 41

A
genda Item

 11



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of the meeting held on 15th January 2020
	3 Early Years update
	4 HIgh Needs - Clare Mount School Places
	5 High Needs - Foxfield Places
	6 Schools Budget Outturn 2019-20
	7 School Budget 2020-21 Update
	8 Growth and Falling Rolls Fund 2020-21
	9 School Balances as at 31st March 2020 and deficit budgets
	10 Schools Forum Regulation UPdate
	11 Workplan



Minutes of the meeting


WIRRAL SCHOOLS FORUM
Tuesday, 30 June 2020

Present: Adrian Whiteley (Chair)

Schools Group
L Ayling T Kelly
M Bellamy E McGunigall  (Deputy)
R Bridges R Mahoney
K Brown M Morris
J Bush Cllr Norbury
G Fraser D Spencer
C Hughes J Weise
H Johnson

  
Non-Schools Group
S Bennett N Prance
S Davies S Ralph
G Edwards A Ryecroft
L Krimou (Deputy)

In Attendance:
S Allen T Ghosh
S Ashley S Robinson
A Bellingham S Talbot
C Fenlon C Thomson
S Harvey

Apologies:
L Davidson E Morris
E Longbone E Neal
N Lightwing I Harris

Protocols of the Virtual meeting
 Remain on mute unless requested to speak
 Raise ‘hand’ to ask a question, or ask a question in the chat section
 Use Chat to vote as not everyone has the hand symbol.

667 MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 15TH JANUARY 2020 

The minutes from the meeting were accepted as a true record. 

668 MATTERS ARISING 

There were no matters arising.



669 EARLY YEARS UPDATE 

Carol Fenlon updated Forum on the Early Years Working Group discussions, 
particularly in light of Covid19 response: -

 Government agreed 2,3 & 4 year old funding would continue to be 
paid, with payments being made earlier than usual.

 There has been a small number of double funding where key 
worker children had to move settings where original setting was 
closed.

 68% of providers are now open, providing sufficient places for 
children. 

 A Childcare Response Exceptional Circumstance Grant scheme 
has provided 60 settings with financial support.

The report also highlighted a number of ongoing items:- 
 Vulnerable 2 year olds will be a priority for September as numbers 

have fallen during the summer term due to Covid19.
 A consultation is due in the autumn with proposals on early years 

rates for April 2021.
 Inclusive Practice Fund requests have been reduced and will not 

be paid in full if children have not been attending during the 
summer term.

 Changes are being made to the Transition process in light of 
Covid19 with a multi -agency approach to the process.

The Early Years team are still waiting for guidance on the summer holiday period 
and will consider how to manage funding available for vulnerable children during 
this time.  

Resolved
Forum noted the report.

670 HIGH NEEDS - CLARE MOUNT SCHOOL PLACES 

Tarun Ghosh advised the Forum of the request from Clare Mount Specialist 
Sports College to increase pupil numbers by 10 from September 2020.  
Numbers have continued to rise over the years and as the school is currently 
over its current admission numbers the 10 places will be permanent if agreed.
There has been a shift in the profile of the school from mild to moderate learning 
difficulties to SEMH needs.  

As part of the Budget Report in January 2020 resources were made available for 
40 places.  These were identified to support increased places in Special Schools 
during the financial year, instead of using the high needs contingency budget.  
The additional Clare Mount places will be taken from this resource.
Special School places are generally taken up by need, but parental choice has 
been high for Clare Mount.  Due to the increased capacity of the school a double 



mobile will be added to the site.  This is short term, but work has started to 
review of the capital estate for special schools in the long term.

Forum raised its concerns in relation to the ongoing affordability of the plan and 
asked for a clarification of the strategy. The plan should consider the balance 
between mainstream support & specialist school support.  An alternative to 
additional places at special schools may be children going to independent 
special schools which are far more costly.  Consideration also needs to be given 
to an affordable solution due to the DSG overspend highlighted in a later report.

Tarun thanked the headteacher, governors and staff of Clare Mount School for 
helping him to understand the school profile and the excellent service they 
provide. 

Resolved
1. Forum Agreed an increase of 10 places for Clare Mount specialist 

Sports College from Sept 2020 to a total of 226 places 
2. Forum agreed 226 base funding per place from September 2020 plus 

banding per pupil for Clare Mount  
3. Forum agreed that the 10 additional places be included in the High 

Needs place change notification process in November 2020 

671 HIGH NEEDS - FOXFIELD PLACES 

Tarun Ghosh advised the Forum of the request from the LA to provide an 
additional 6 places (amended to 7) at Foxfield from September 2020, specifically 
for Year 7 pupils.  Their numbers are increasing in the longer term as pupils 
increase from their feeder schools.  This will require further consideration as the 
year 7 cohort moves through the school due to lack of places by 2022. 

 
Meadowside has a similar profile of pupils, which has a small capacity at 
Meadowside.  Where a school meets the needs of a child it is then that parental 
preference then comes into play.  These pupils are the most vulnerable in Wirral 
with complex needs. 

These places will be met from the resource of 40 places identified in the Clare 
Mount School paper above.

Tarun thanked the head teacher for providing an understanding of the profile of 
the children and the service the school provides to meet their needs. 

Resolved
4. Forum agreed an increase of 7 places for Foxfield School from 

September 2020 to a total of 147 places. 
5. Forum agreed 147 base funding per place from September 2020 plus 

banding per pupil for Foxfield.
6. Forum agreed that the 7 additional places be included in the High 

Needs place change notification process in November 2020.



672 SCHOOLS BUDGET OUTTURN 2019-20 

Adrian Bellingham outlined the year end position for the 2019-20 Schools Budget 
which is still subject to audit and is therefore provisional.  There is an overspend 
of £1.2m which is an improvement from the January prediction.

Main variances identified:-
 £5.639m underspend due to Bebington High conversion to 

academy, which is offset by a reduction in the DSG.
 £226k overspend due to increase of de-delegated maternity 

costs.
 £1.495m overspend in the high needs block due to an increase in 

the number and complexity of cases.
 Early Years underspend £499k due to the lower uptake of 3&4 

year old than expected and an underspend of Disability Access 
Fund (DAF) requests.

DAF is to be spent on specific principles and it is proposed that a total of 
£114.3k is ringfenced from this and previous years underspend is 
ringfenced along with £67k 2019-20 early years activity costs not met until 
2020-21 budget. 

The remainder of the underspend for Early Years block offsets the overall 
year end DSG balance.  Work is being done by the Early Years working 
group to improve uptake.

As the deficit of £1.2m for 2019-20 is less than 1% a recovery plan does not 
have to be formally submitted to the ESFA, but a recovery plan is required to 
show how the deficit will be recovered. 

Resolved
1. Forum noted the report
2. Forum agreed the £245,305 DSG is ringfenced to DAF £178k & EY 

late charges £67k 
3. Agreed High need working group is to meet before the next Forum 

meeting to discuss the Council’s deficit recovery plan to be arranged 
by Tarun Ghosh (Head of SEN and Inclusion).

673 SCHOOL BUDGET 2020-21 UPDATE 

Adrian Bellingham outlined the Schools Budget for 2020-21, which was agreed 
by Council in March 2020.  
£1.7m has been re-allocated in respect of de-delegated budgets from schools.
The growth and Falling rolls fund of £466k will be made available for allocation. 



The in-year DSG surplus of £644k will be used to offset the High Needs deficit 
from 2019-20, so the DSG reserve is expected to be a deficit of £0.6m

Resolved
Forum noted the report

674 GROWTH AND FALLING ROLLS FUND 2020-21 

Shaun Allen advised Forum members of the proposed criteria for the growth 
fund and falling rolls fund. 
This fund came about because NNF elements were adopted for the Wirral 
Formula along with the maximum MFG of 1.84% and no schools were then 
capped to cover this cost.  It was agreed that the remaining funds of £466k 
would be held in a Growth Fund and Falling Rolls Fund.

The proposed criteria of the funds were submitted to DfE as provisional in 
January and are detailed in Agenda item 8.

Due to regulation separate funds have been proposed as the LA are required to 
report on them separately. Where funds above the budgeted amount are 
required, this will offset against the overall DSG position.  Where a fund 
underspends this may be carried forward to the following funding period. 

Forum members questioned some of the proposed criteria, some of which needs 
to be checked against the regulation.  The decision can be deferred to the 
September meeting so that Members can review the criteria with further data 
being brought to the September meeting.

Resolved
7.Forum noted the report. 
8.Schools Forum agreed to defer a decision on the Growth Fund criteria 

to the September Meeting. 
9.Schools Forum agreed to defer a decision on the Growth Fund criteria 

to the September Meeting. 

675 SCHOOL BALANCES AS AT 31ST MARCH 2020 AND DEFICIT BUDGETS 

Sue Ashley confirmed that the school balances as at 31st March 2020 were 
£7.9m as at 31st March 2020, a reduction of £750k since last year.  

School budget projections continue to show a downward trend in school 
balances as costs continue to rise and uncertainty continues around grant 
funding and the added complication this year of Covid 19.  
If no action is taken 63 schools indicate a deficit budget by March 2022.  
Headteachers and School Finance Staff continue to work together to reduce 
costs where possible.

A Forum member requested a review of the protected funding for nursery 
schools to ensure it is allocated appropriately to all nursery schools.



Forum members requested a report to be presented at Schools Forum in autumn 
term to highlight the financial impact of Covid-19 on school budgets.

Resolved
Forum noted the report and will continue to monitor school balances 

676 SCHOOLS FORUM REGULATION UPDATE 

This document was provided to show the change in regulation to enable virtual 
Schools Forum Meetings until March 2020-21.  This was covered first on the 
agenda for clarity.

677 WORKPLAN 

The workplan was provided for information.

The date and time of the next meeting is Tuesday 29th September 2020.   This 
will be a virtual meeting unless restrictions on social distancing are lifted.

Suggested dates for future meetings  
Tuesday 10th November 2020
Tuesday 19th January 2021 (dependent on APT return)
Tuesday 11th May 2021
Tuesday 29th June 2021

High Needs working Group – date to be arranged.

678 ANY OTHER BUSINESS 

There was no other business.


